
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 6 March 2014 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 5 December 2013  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Declarations of interest (if any)   

4. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 
Indices  (Pages 5 - 14) 

5. Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies 
against sterling  (Pages 15 - 18) 

6. Performance Measurement Report of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 December 2013  (Pages 19 - 28) 

7. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 
2013  (Pages 29 - 34) 

8. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 
2013  (Pages 35 - 36) 

9. Investment of the Pension Fund's Cash Balances  (Pages 37 - 
40) 

10. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement 
and Statement of Investment Principles  (Pages 41 - 100) 

11. Terms of Reference - Annual Review  (Pages 101 - 108) 

12. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 
2013/2014 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  (Pages 
109 - 116) 



13. Confirmation of Local Government Pension Scheme 2014  
(Pages 117 - 122) 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
16. The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 5 December 2013  

(Pages 123 - 130) 

17. Presentation by Fund Custodian J P Morgan   

18. Internal Audit Reports  (Pages 131 - 152) 

19. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 153 - 160) 

20. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 161 - 176) 

21. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 177 - 194) 

22. Report of CBRE Global Investors  (Pages 195 - 204) 

23. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 205 - 272) 

24. Report of Barings Asset Management  (Pages 273 - 280) 

25. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
26 February 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, C Carr, P Conway, M Davinson, S Forster, 
I Geldard, J Lethbridge, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor I G Haszeldine 
Councillor S Harker 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Advisers: County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate 
Finance 
 

G Garlick 
D McLure 

 
C Longbottom 
 
H  Appleton 

 
 

Independent Advisers 
P J Williams 
R Bowker     
D Banks         
 
Investment Managers 
BlackRock  
AllianceBernstein          
CBRE  Global Investors 
Royal London Asset Management 
Barings Asset Management 
                                      
Staff Observers 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB 
 
  

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 5 December 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, P Conway, M Davinson, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
J Norton 
 

Also Present: 

County Council Advisers 
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources 
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance 
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
P Williams – P J Williams 
R Bowker – PSolve 
D Banks – PSolve 
 
Observor 
N Hancock - UNISON  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Forster and I Geldard. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Matter Arising from the Minutes 
 
Call for Evidence on the Future Structure of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) (Minute No. 10 refers) 
 
Members were informed by Philip Williams, Adviser and Nick Orton, Payroll and 
Pensions Manager that following the submission of the response to the call for 
evidence the Government had issued 3 options on the future of the LGPS; 1 Fund 
for the whole country, 5-10 Funds for the country or 5-10 pooled investment 
vehicles. The Government had advised that it would take on board responses to the 
original consultation and firm proposals would be issued for further consultation in 
the next few months.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams advised that Asia had underperformed against other developed 
markets but Japan had performed exceptionally well which was a good indication 
that Durham Fund’s entry into the global and emerging markets would be well-
timed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr, Philip Williams advised that  the 
dollar and yen were currently weak in comparison to all other major currencies, 
however the euro had improved over the year. Yields on Government Bonds in 
Europe had all come down, even in Greece, and as Europe was gradually coming 
out of recession the outlook was improving, although unemployment in Italy and 
Spain remained a huge problem. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



6 Performance Measurement Report of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 September 2013 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund. 
 
Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources updated Members in relation to the 
recent issues around the Fund’s custodian and advised that JP Morgan had been 
invited to the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update on their role and 
to assure Members in relation to foreign currency hedging. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.    
 

7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 September 
2013, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In presenting the report Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate 
Finance advised that the amount allocated to each Manager was subject to the 
need to retain money in the Durham County Council Pension Fund bank account to 
meet the Fund’s net cash outflow. It was recommended that £15m be withdrawn 
from the sums allocated to the Managers for investment in the quarter. To reduce 
transaction costs pending a full re-balancing upon completion of the review, it was 
recommended that this amount be withdrawn from the BlackRock Pooled Fund.  
 
Councillor Martin asked if the position had been reached where there should be no 
further investment of dividend income, in view of the cash flow position per quarter 
and the need to shift money between Managers. Robbie Bowker, Adviser 
responded that this could be explored given that new Managers were to be 
appointed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr about the impact of a further 
reduction in the number of employees in the Scheme, Hilary Appleton explained 
that the Triennial Valuation would take into account the downward trend of 
contributing employees. It was also pointed out that an increase in the number of 
employees eligible to claim a pension would have a greater impact on the Pension 
Fund. 
 
Don McLure added that the cautious and prudent approach taken in the last 
Triennial Review would have a positive impact this time around.  
 

Page 3



Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted and £15m be withdrawn from the BlackRock 
Pooled Fund for the reasons outlined in the report.    
 

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for the quarter ended 30 
September 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

9 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and 
presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ende
[...]
inancial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or compliance 

services.  Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed 

through Algorithmics’ services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data 

received from third parties that enables the service to generate the information contained in 

this report.  In no event shall Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, 

punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or 

contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon.  By accepting this report, the recipient is 

agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics’ responsibility and liability.

7
Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

6 March 2014 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 31 December 2013 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the overall value of the 
Pension Fund as at 31 December 2013 and of any additional sums available 
to the Managers for further investment or amounts to be withdrawn from 
Managers. 

 
Value of the Fund 
 

2. Reports from the five appointed Managers: 
 

• AllianceBernstein 

• Barings 

• BlackRock 

• CBRE 

• Royal London  
 
are included in other papers within this agenda.  The Value of the Fund at 31 
December 2013 was £2,115.270m.  

 
3. The Value of the Fund as at 30 September 2013 was £2,057.090m.  The 

value of the fund therefore increased by £58.200m in the third quarter of 
2013/14. 

 
Allocation of New Money 
 

4. New money is allocated to Investment Managers when the Pension Fund has 
cash which is not needed to be available as a working cash balance, for 
example for the payment of pensioners or fees. 
 

5. When it is estimated that the Pension Fund will not have sufficient cash 
available as a working cash balance, cash will be withdrawn from Investment 
Managers. 
 

6. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension Fund, 
cash flow for the last four quarters, and an estimated cash flow for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2014.  This table includes only cash held by Durham County 
Council Pension Fund Bank Account.  It does not include cash balances held 
by the Managers of £54.469m as at 31 December 2013.     . 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 

7. In determining the amount of cash to be allocated to Managers at the quarter 
ended 31 December, the un-invested cash balance at the end of the previous 
quarter, together with interest received in that quarter, is considered.  This 
does not include cash currently held by Fund Managers. 

 
8. The amount allocated to each Manager is subject to the need to retain money, 

in the Durham County Council Pension Fund Bank account to meet the 
Fund's net cash outflow.  After taking these issues into account, it is 
recommended that no money be added to the sums to be allocated to the 
Managers for investment in the quarter. 

 
Fund Rebalancing 
 
9. Fund rebalancing is the mechanism by which the Pension Fund ensures that 

the asset allocation to Investment Managers is maintained at the levels 
agreed by the Pension Fund Committee and set out in the Statement of 
Investment Principles. 
 

10. Normally ‘fund rebalancing’ takes place on a quarterly basis, but it has been 
suspended until the results of the Strategy Review are put into operation.  
 

Cash Flow Forecast 2013/14 
 
11. Appendix 2 shows the forecasted cash flow for the Pension Fund for 2013/14 
 
12. This table shows that the Pension Fund is estimated to be in deficit in each 

quarter of the year.  However, it should be noted that this is only in respect of 
the bank account held by the Pension Fund; income received from 
investments is currently held by Managers.  When this is taken into account, 
the Pension Fund has a positive cash flow. 

 
13. The q
[...]
und’s surplus cash holding as at 31 December 2013 was £12.378m 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit 
rating at 31 December 2013. 

 

Financial Institution Rating 
Amount 
Invested 

    
 

£m 

Bank Deposit Accounts   

  Santander A 0.026 

  Natwest Bank A 3.197 
  Barclays A 2.587 

Fixed Term Deposits   

  Bank of Scotland A 6.208 

  UK Local Authorities N/A 0.078 

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.103 
     

Icelandic Banks N/A 0.179 

  
  

 
  

  Total     12,378 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



4. The following table provides information on the interest earned during the 3 month 
period, the average daily investment balance and the average return earned in 
comparison to the average bank base rate: 

 
 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £11,172 

Average Return Earned 0.397% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.500% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £14.932m 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 31 December 2013 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short term investments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 
 

Page 36



Pension Fund Committee 

6 March 2014 
 
Investment of the Pension Fund’s cash 
balances  
 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Committee of the Treasury Management service provided to 

the Pension Fund and to review the charges for the services and the 
calculation of interest on short term investments administered by the County 
Council for 2014/15.  

 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 

Funds) Regulations 2009 (the 2009 Regulations) introduced changes which 
ended the use of Pension Fund money by the administering authority.   

 
3. As a result of the 2009 Regulations, a report was presented to the Pension 

Fund Committee in June 2010.  At this meeting, the Pension Fund Committee 
gave its agreement to Dur
[...]
 a saving to the Pension Fund based on the current year’s fees and 
is a less costly option to the Pension Fund than undertaking the service.  

 
Calculation of Interest on Cash Balances 
 
18. The interest paid to the Pension Fund in respect of its cash balances is based 

on LIBID three month rate and it is recommended that this rate continues to 
be applied in 2014/15 .   
 

19. The LIBID three month rate is the rate at which banks are willing to borrow 
from other banks, and is the closest to the return that the County Council 
make on their own short term investments. 
 

20. However, the choice of the rate would be subject to review by the Treasury 
Management team, to ensure an appropriate rate is applied. 
 

Investments 
 

21. It was also agreed by the Committee, that the Pension Fund’s cash balances 
would be invested as part of the County Council’s overall investments. 
 

22. As a result of this however, in the event of an investment being lost, for 
example due to the failure of a financial institution in which the cash is 
invested, the County Council would be liable for the loss.  This is due to the 
investment being in the name of the County Council although the investment 
would include Pension Fund balances 
 

23. It was therefore agreed that the Pension Fund Committee share the risk of 
any investment in proportion to the value of cash balances at the time of 
investment.  Any losses incurred as a result of impairment would then be split 
proportionately between the County Council and the Pension Fund. 

 
24. It is recommended that this arrangement continues. 

 
Recommendation 
 
25. It is recommended that, with effect from 1 April 2014: 

 
(a) The Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the 

County Council in line with the County Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy; 
 

Page 39



(b) Interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on 
the daily cash balance and the 3 month LIBID interest rate; 

 
(c) An administration fee of £2,500 per quarter be paid to the County 

Council for the Treasury Management function being carried out on 
behalf of the Pension Fund; and 

 
(d) In the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear 

the loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the time 
of the investment with Durham County Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
(a) Pension Fund Committee – 21 June 2010 – The Local Government Pension 

Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009. 
 
(b) Pension Fund Committee – 7 March 2013 – Investment of the Pension Fund’s 

Cash Balances 
 

(c) Durham County Council’s Treasury Management Policy. 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 

Page 40



Page 1 of 4 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

6 March 2014 
 

Pension Fund Policy Documents – 
Funding Strategy Statement and 
Statement of Investment Principles 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the review of the policy documents for the year 

ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Background 
 
2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2004 provide the statutory framework from 
which Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) administering 
authorities are required to have prepared a Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS). 

 
3 The key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as 

follows: 
 

• After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with 
the Fund the Administering Authority will prepare and publish their 
funding strategy; 
 

• In preparing the FSS, the Authority must have regard to : 
 

i. the guidance issued by CIPFA for this purpose; and  
ii. their own Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) for the 

Fund. 
iii. The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a 

material change in either the policy on the matters set out 
[...]
on Fund Committee 
 

6 March 2014 
 

Agreement of Accounting Policies for 
Application in the 2013/14 Financial 
Statements of the Pension Fund 

 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Pension Fund Committee of 
the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2013/14 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Committee that appropriate 
policies are being applied. 

Background  

2. Although the Audit Committee have responsibility for the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts which contains the Pension Fund Accounts, 
the Pension Fund should approve the Accounting Policies to be used in 
the preparation of those accounts. 

Accounting Policies 

3. It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 for the Statement of Accounts to 
be produced in accordance with proper accounting practices.  The 
‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2013/14’ (the Code) as 
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) incorporates these requirements and therefore 
must be followed in completing the Accounts.   

4. Accounting policies are defined in the Code as “the specific principles 
bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in 
preparing and presenting financial statements”. 

5. Accounting policies need not be applied if the effect of applying them 
would be immaterial.  Materiality is defined in the Code as it applies to 
omissions and misstatements: 

Omissions or misstatements of items are material if they could, 
individually or collectively, influence the decisions or assessments of 
users made on the basis of the financial statements.  Materiality 
depends on the nature or size of the omission or misstatement judged 

Agenda Item 12

Page 109



in the surrounding circumstances.  The nature or size of the item, or a 
combination of both, could be the determining factor. 
 

6. The accounting policies applicable to the Pension Fund, in the main, 
relate to the valuation of assets held and the recognition of the 
contributions and benefits.   

7. The proposed accounting policies are in line with those used in the 
preparation of the 2012/13 accounts and there have been no changes 
to the Code necessitating a change for 2013/14. 

8. The full list of accounting policies for the Pension Fund that it is 
proposed to disclose in the Statement of Accounts notes is detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is recommended to: 

• review the accounting policies;  

• approve their use in the preparation of the 2013/14 financial 
statements for the Pension Fund; and  

• authorise the Corporate Director Resources to revise the 
accounting policies as necessary, and report any significant 
changes to the Committee. 

 

 

 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 
  

Page 110



Appendix 1:  Accounting Policies for 2013/14 

 
Significant Accounting Policies 

 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all 

periods presented in these accounts.  The accounts have been prepared on 

the normal accruals basis of accounting. 

 

Fund Account 

 

Contributions Receivable 

Contribution income is categorised and recognised as follows:  

• Normal contributions, from both members and employers,  are 

accounted for on an accruals basis; 

• Employer’s augmentation contributions are accounted for in the year in 

which they become due; 

• Employer’s other contributions are accounted for in accordance with 

the terms of the arrangement. 

 

Transfers to and from other Schemes 

Transfer Values represent amounts paid to or received from other local and 

public authorities, private occupational or personal pension schemes in 

respect of pension rights already accumulated by employees transferring from 

or to the participating authorities.  

 

Individua
[...]
ge 152

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 272

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 24

Page 273

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 280

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 5 December 2013
	4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices
	5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling
	6 Performance Measurement Report of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2013
	Performance Measurement Report Appendix

	7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2013
	8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2013
	9 Investment of the Pension Fund's Cash Balances
	10 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles
	FSS and SIP - FSS - Appendix 1
	FSS and SIP - SIP - Appendix 2

	11 Terms of Reference - Annual Review
	12 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2013/2014 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund
	13 Confirmation of Local Government Pension Scheme 2014
	16 The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 5 December 2013
	18 Internal Audit Reports
	Internal Audit - Fraud Final Report
	Internal Audit - Compliance Final Report

	19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	20 Report of BlackRock
	21 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	22 Report of CBRE Global Investors
	23 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	24 Report of Barings Asset Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 6 March 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, P Conway, M Davinson, S Forster, J Lethbridge, N Martin and 
G Richardson 
 
 

Also Present: 

County Council Advisers 
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manger – Corporate Finance 
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
P Williams – P J Williams 
R Bowker – PSolve 
D Banks - PSolve  
 
Observer 
N Hancock - UNISON 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Geldard, W Stelling and R 
Todd, John Norton, Admitted Bodies Representative and Don McLure, Corporate 
Director, Resources.   
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to Councillor Lethbridge’s apologies for absence being recorded. 
 
The Minutes were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  

 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
P Williams advised that gilt yields had risen over the period and that the Bank of 
England had given an indication that Interest Rates would remain low for some 
time. Emerging markets had performed poorly and since the graphs were prepared 
the markets had become more uncertain because of the situation in the Ukraine. 
 
In response to a question Members were advised that whilst Advisers 
recommended that the Fund should not invest passively in emerging markets the 
current situation did offer opportunities, subject to a cautious approach. The 
proposal to appoint an active Manager would help the Durham Fund to seize 
opportunities arising from the downturn in emerging markets.        
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

6 Performance Measurement Report of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 December 2013 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 December 
2013, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance advised that in 
view of the proposed appointment of new Fund Managers no money would be 
added to the sums to be allocated for investment in the quarter, and Fund re-
balancing had been suspended until the results of the Strategy Review were put 
into operation. 
 
At the request of the Committee, Hilary Appleton advised that details of the current 
deficit in the Fund would be provided in the Actuary’s report. 
   
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted and Members of the Committee be provided 
with details of the current deficit in the Pension Fund. 
   
 

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2013  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for 
the 3 month period ended 31 December 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

9 Investment of the Pension Fund's Cash Balances  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an update of the Treasury Management Service provided to the Pension 
Fund, reviewed the charges for the services and the calculation of interest on short 
term investments administered by the County Council for 2014/2015 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the County 

Council in line with the County Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 
 
(b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the daily 

cash balance and the 3 month LIBID interest rate; 
 
(c) an administration fee of £2500 per quarter be paid to the County Council for 

the Treasury Management function being carried out on behalf of the 
Pension Fund; 

 



(d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the loss 
in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the time of the investment 
with Durham County Council.   

 
10 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 

of Investment Principles  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the review of the Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed that the triennial review was completed as at March 2013 
and not 2014 as stated in the report. Final versions of the Policies would be 
reported to Members at the June meeting for approval before consultation was 
carried out.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(a) the contents of the revised Pension Fund’s policy documents be approved; 
 
(b) consultation be delayed until the policy documents are updated fully. 
 

11 Terms of Reference - Annual Review  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
reviewed the Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund, a copy of which were 
attached to the report at Appendix 1(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(a) the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be accepted; 
 
(b) the Terms of Reference be reviewed at least on an annual basis. 
 

12 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2013/2014 Financial 
Statements of the Pension Fund  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed the Committee of the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation 
of the 2013/2014 Accounts and sought confirmation that appropriate policies were 
being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Having reviewed the accounting policies the Committee Resolved: 
 
That 
 



(a) the policies be used in the preparation of the 2013/2014 financial statements 
for the Pension Fund; 

 
(b) the Corporate Director, Resources be authorised to revise the accounting 

policies as necessary, and report any significant changes to the Committee. 
 

13 Confirmation of Local Government Pension Scheme 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided Members with confirmation of the known changes that were being made to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 1 April 2014 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Nick Orton, Payroll and Pensions Manager responded to questions from Members. 
Reference was made to Government proposals on the future structure of the LGPS, 
as reported at the last meeting of the Committee, and the potential impact if Funds 
were merged. Nick Orton advised that a decision on the proposed options had not 
been made and details of further consultation were awaited.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
In order to progress the appointment to the vacant position of Pensioner 
Representative on the Pension Fund Committee the Chairman agreed that the 
following item of business could be reported.  
 

14 Membership of the Pension Fund Committee - Pensioner Representative  
 
Nick Orton advised that a number of applications had been received for the position 
of Pensioner Representative on the Committee and Members were asked to give 
consideration to a selection process.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Panel of 3 Members be set up to interview applicants for the position of 
Pensioner Representative, comprising of Councillors A Turner, C Carr and N 
Martin. 
 
 
 


